Retirement age 65 years 65 years
Discount rate 0,34% 0,77%
Employer contribution rates 47,0% 47,0%
Rate of salary increases 2,30% 2,30%

Employee turnover

< 25 years 10% - 15% 10% - 15%
25 - 30 years 10% - 20% 10% - 20%
30 - 35 years 20% - 25% 20% - 25%
35 - 40 years 15,0% 15,00%
40 - 45 years 2% - 10% 2% - 10%
45 - 50 years 2,00% 2,00%
50 - 55 years 2,00% 2,00%
> 55 years 0,0% 0,00%

Mortality table TGHF05 TGHF05

c) Sensitivity of the net commitment to the discount rate

The following table examined the sensitivity of the end-of-career compensation plan to the discount rate. Amounts
expressed in thousands of euros correspond to the valuation of the actuarial debt at the end of two financial years
presented in the event of an increase or decrease in the discount rate:

4.16 – Debts on acquisition of securities

Debts on acquisition of securities recognized as of December 31, 2020, break down as follows:

4.17 – Other non-current liabilities

4.18 – Other current liabilities

End-of-career compensation commitment
sensitivity analysis
(In thousands of euros)

Decrease of 1
point

Decrease of
0.25 points

Increase of
0.25 points

Increase of 1
point

December 31,2020 3 754 3 473 3 306 3 078

December 31,2019 3 486 3 225 3 070 2 857

(In thousands of euros) December 31,
2019 Increase Change

Reclassification
s

and other
changes

December 31,
2020

Share buyback commitments 756 - (609) - 147

Total debts on acquisition of securities 756 - (609) - 147

(In thousands of euros) December 31,
2019 Change

Reclassification
s

and other
changes

December 31,
2020

Discounting - BPI interest-free loans 19 2 - 21
Other subsidies - - - -
Contract liabilities – portion at more than one year 470 374 - 844

Total other non-current liabilities 489 - - 864

(In thousands of euros) December 31,
2019 Change

Reclassification
s

and other
changes

December 31,
2020

Forward exchange purchases 42 - 38 80

Derivative instrument liabilities 42 - 38 80

Trade payables 13 831 (1 311) (138) 12 382

Trade payables 13 831 (1 311) (138) 12 382

Corporate taxes payable 680 (208) (34) 438

Corporate taxes payable 680 (208) (34) 438

Debts on acquisitions of tangible and intangible assets. 27 78 - 105
Taxes and social security contributions payable 10 969 (1 251) (182) 9 536
Contract liabilities – portion at less than one year 1 295 341 (83) 1 553
Customer advances and credit balances 83 144 (10) 217
Other

Total other current liabilities 12 374 (688) (275) 11 412

4.19 – Impact of change in working capital requirements

4.20 – Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The following tables show the Group's categories of financial assets and liabilities as of the end of the presented
financial years:

a) Financial assets

b) Financial liabilities

(In thousands of euros) December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Net (incr.)/decr. in inventories (3 462) 924
Net (incr.)/decr. in trade receivables (1 396) (642)
Net incr./(decr.) in trade payables (1 311) (130)
Net (incr.)/decr. in other items 570 (2 038)

(Incr.)/decr. in WCR (5 599) (1 886)